

**COLORADO** Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety

Department of Natural Resources 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

August 11, 2017

Thomas Joseph Colorado Backhoe Service 25193 South Road Pueblo, CO 81006

#### Re: Receipt of 110(c) to 112(c) Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, Revision No. CN-01

Dear Mr. Joseph:

On August 11, 2017, the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety received your 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion application for the The Orr Pit, which is located in Pueblo County. All comment and review periods began on August 11, 2017. The decision date for your application is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

Within ten (10) days after submittal, you must publish notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the locality of the proposed mining operation once a week for four (4) consecutive weeks. Immediately after the first publication, mail a copy of the notice to all owners of record of surface and mineral rights, holders of any recorded easements, and all owners of record of lands that are within 200 feet of the boundary of the affected land. Proof of notice and mailings, such as Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested, must be submitted to the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety prior to the decision date. Additionally, any changes or additions to the application on file in our office must also be reflected in the public review copy which has been placed with the Pueblo County Clerk and Recorder.

The Division is reviewing your application to determine whether it is adequate to meet the requirements of the Act. We will contact you if additional information is needed.

Please be reminded that all operators must contact the Colorado Department of Health, Water Quality Control Division regarding storm water permits.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Elliott R. Russell Environmental Protection Specialist





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

## NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Air Pollution Control Division Colorado Dept. of Public Health & Environment 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

## NOTICE

### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Pueblo County Commissioners County Commissioners 10<sup>th</sup> & Main Pueblo, CO 81003-2889

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

# NOTICE

### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Southern Regulatory Office 200 S. Santa Fe Ave., Ste. 301 Pueblo, CO 81003

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

# NOTICE

### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Colorado Parks and Wildlife 4255 Sinton Road Colorado Springs, CO 80907

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Debra Gonzales Division of Water Resources - DNR Dam Safety Chief 1313 Sherman Street, Room 821 Denver, CO 80203

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Mark Tobias Office of Archaeology & Historic Preservation History Colorado Center 1200 Broadway Denver, CO 80203

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Pueblo County Dept. of Planning & Development ATTN: Joan Armstrong 229 W. 12th St. Pueblo, CO 81003-2810

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

- DATE: August 11, 2017
- TO: Ed Angelovich Board of Supervisors – Soil Conservation District South Pueblo County Conservation District 200 S. Santa Fe Ave., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Pueblo, CO 81003

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: State Board of Land Commissioners Department of Natural Resources 1127 Sherman Street, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80203-2206

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.





1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203

### NOTICE

#### Consideration of a 110c to 112c Construction Materials Reclamation Permit Conversion Application

DATE: August 11, 2017

TO: Janet Kieler Colo. Dept. of Public Health & Environment Water Quality Control Division Permit Section 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530

RE: The Orr Pit, Permit No. M-2009-074, CN01

Please be advised that on August 11, 2017, Colorado Backhoe Service, whose address and telephone number are 25193 South Road, Pueblo, CO 81006; (719) 924-0288, filed a Conversion application to the above-named permit. The operation is located at or near Section 6, Township 21S, Range 63W, 6 Principal Meridian, in Pueblo County. Please be advised that the permit area may be located in more than one Section, Township, and Range. Affected lands will be reclaimed to support a Rangeland post-mining land use. The application decision date is scheduled for November 9, 2017.

A copy of the Conversion application is available for review at the Pueblo County Clerk & Recorder's office and at the office of the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety.

The Conversion application can be found at <u>http://drmsweblink.state.co.us/</u> by searching **M2009074** in the *Permit No* field and **CN01** in the *Type & Sequence* field. A user guide is available to help first time users of the database and can be viewed at <u>http://mining.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/Laserfische%20User%20Guide.pdf</u>.

To be considered in the review process, comments or objections on the Conversion application must be submitted in writing within 20 days of the date of the last newspaper public notice. You should contact the applicant for the newspaper publication date. The Office will assume you have no comment or objection to the proposed activity if none are received by the end of the public comment period.

